occupied with the discharge of official duties, for no more than15

thirty-six (36) days during any one (1) fiscal year or, in the16

board member's discretion, irrevocably may choose to receive as17

compensation for his or her services an annual salary in the18

amount of Two Thousand Four Hundred Dollars ($2,400.00), which19

choice shall remain in force for the remainder of the member's20

term of office. Members of the board shall receive mileage and21

expenses as set by Section 25-3-41 incurred in the performance of22

official duties.23

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from24